adjoining the land owned by the Park Department and bounded on the south by the 
Highland boulevard and running northerly along the easterly line or side of Miller 
place to a point and joining the land now owned by the Park Department and being 
used by it, said strip being one hundred and thirty-five (135) feet in depth and eight 
hundred and thirty-five (835) feet in length, more or less, Second Ward of the Bor-
ough of Queens; and it is hereby 

Resolved, That a copy of this resolution be transmitted forthwith to the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment for its approval. 

Adopted by the Local. Board of the Newtown District on the 7th day of January,